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Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-0437 DB




)

DELBERT B. WILLIAMSON, D.D.S.,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The Missouri Dental Board (Board) filed a complaint on March 19, 2001, seeking this Commission’s determination that the dentist license of Delbert B. Williamson, D.D.S., is subject to discipline for incompetence and for disciplinary action imposed in another state.

On July 20, 2001, the Board filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Williamson does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

The Board cites the request for admissions that it served on Williamson on May 31, 2001.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the 

facts asserted in the request, and no further proof in required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

We gave Williamson until August 6, 2001, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed. 

Findings of Fact

1. Williamson is licensed by the Board as a dentist, License No. 014949, which was first issued on August 12, 1988.  That license was current and active at all relevant times.  

2. Williamson rendered dental treatment to patient C.K. from approximately December 3, 1996, through July 16, 1997.  That treatment included, but was not limited to, fixed bridge retainers on tooth numbers 2 through 4, a crown on tooth number 5, and a crown on tooth number 14.  Williamson left open margins on tooth numbers 2 and 14 and over-prepped the crown on tooth number 5.

3. Williamson rendered dental treatment to patient S.V. from August through September 1995.  Said treatment included, but was not limited to, fixed bridge retainers on tooth numbers 17 and 19 and a build-up and crown on tooth numbers 4 and 14.  Williamson left open margins on tooth numbers 14, 17, and 19.  Williamson failed to remove all of the decay from tooth number 4 prior to completing the crown preparation.

4. Williamson rendered dental treatment to patient D.C. on or about August 15, 1997.  That treatment included, but was not limited to, a build-up and crown on tooth number 14.  

Williamson failed to remove all of the decay from tooth number 14 prior to completing the crown preparation.

5. Williamson rendered dental treatment to patient K.D. from approximately August through September 1997.  That treatment included, but was not limited to, a complete restoration on tooth number 21, a build-up and crown on tooth number 15, and a prophylaxis.  Williamson failed to remove all of the decay prior to placing the restoration on tooth number 21 and failed to remove the decay and a ledge on the distal margin of tooth number 15 prior to completing the crown preparation.  Further, Williamson identified that K.D. presented him with periodontal problems, yet failed to take a full mouth series of radiographs and perform full mouth probings.  Williamson also failed to treat K.D.’s periodontal condition prior to initiating restorative treatment.

6. Williamson rendered dental treatment to patient R.H. from approximately May 1996 through January 1997.  That treatment included, but was not limited to, a build-up and crown on tooth number 29.  Williamson failed to ensure a proper tooth foundation prior to placing the crown.  Consequently, the crown became loose soon after it was cemented and needed to be replaced.

7. Williamson rendered dental treatment to patient J.F. on or about January 20, 1997.  That included, but was not limited to, a composite resin on the lingual of tooth number 14.  Williamson failed to remove all of the decay prior to placing the restoration on tooth number 14.

8. Williamson rendered dental treatment to patient S.S. on or about May 13, 1997.  That treatment included, but was not limited to, fixed bridge retainers on tooth numbers 3 and 6.  Williamson failed to remove all of the decay prior to placing the fixed bridge retainer on tooth number 3 and over-prepared the fixed bridge retainer on tooth number 6.

9. Williamson rendered dental treatment to patient P.I. on or about December 16, 1996.  That treatment included, but was not limited to, a build-up and crown on tooth number 19.  Williamson permanently cemented the crown on tooth number 19 even though it had open mesial and distal margins.

10. Williamson rendered dental treatment to patient J.E. from approximately 

November 15, 1996, through April 28, 1997.  That treatment included, but was not limited to, a resin crown on tooth number 19.  Williamson permanently placed the crown on tooth number 19 even though it had an open distal margin.   

11. Effective April 28, 1999, Williamson entered into an agreement with the State of Colorado, represented by a stipulation and final agency order in which Williamson admitted that prima facie evidence showed that he failed to meet the generally accepted standards of dental practice with respect to his treatment of C.K., S.V., D.C., K.D., R.H., J.F., S.S., P.I., and J.E.  Williamson further admitted that he failed to document the dental treatment rendered to the same nine patients and failed to provide an adequate treatment plan with respect to K.D.  Williamson stipulated and agreed to relinquish his license and right to practice as a dentist in Colorado and agreed to never apply for licensure to practice dentistry in Colorado at any future time.   

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Williamson’s license is subject to discipline.  Sections 332.321.2 and 621.045.  The Board has the burden to show that Williamson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

I.  Incompetency


The Board alleges that Williamson’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 332.321.2(5), which provides:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency . . . in the performance of, or relating to one’s ability to perform, the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  


By failing to respond to Board’s request for admissions, Williamson is deemed to have admitted that he failed to meet the generally accepted standards of dental practice with respect to his treatment of nine patients, that he failed to document the treatment rendered to the same nine patients, and that he failed to provide an adequate treatment plan with respect to one patient.  The deemed admissions show a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Therefore, we conclude that Williamson’s license is subject to discipline under section 332.321.2(5).  

II.  Disciplinary Action in Another State


The Board alleges that Williamson’s license is subject to discipline under section 332.321.2(8), which allows discipline for:


(8) Disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by this chapter granted by another state, territory, federal agency or country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state[.]


The Colorado agency ordered the revocation of Williamson’s license.  The revocation was based on the dental treatment Williamson provided to nine patients.  That treatment is also grounds for the revocation of a license in this state.  Section 332.321.3(3).  We conclude that Williamson’s license is subject to discipline under section 332.321.2(8).  

Summary


We grant the Board’s motion and conclude that Williamson’s license is subject to discipline under section 332.321.2(5) and (8).  


We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on August 14, 2001.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.





3
6

